

Sessions Case no. 46 of 2023
CNR – WBCS01 – 000648 -2023

Present : Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay
(JO Code-WB 00863)
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Bichar Bhawan, Calcutta.

Order dated 06, Dated 01.09.2023:-

Today is fixed for production persons from JC.

All the four accused persons namely Rinku Sk @ Fakasu, Anand Das Vaishno, Rafik Sk and Malek Sk are produced from JC.

Ld. Advocates for the accused persons as well as Ld. PP in-charge are present.

A application is received on 18.08.2023 from the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home with a prayer that accused Anand Das, S/o Arun Das is required to be produced physically before the Ld. Court of Addl. Sessions Judge-02, Patiwala House Courts, New Delhi on 21.08.2023 in connection with FIR No.33/18, PS-Special Cell.

Perused the same.

Heard both sides. Considered the submissions.

As per direction of Hon'ble Supreme Court there is every facility to produce the accused through Virtual Mode in every Court in India. If the accused is produced physically before the Court of Addl. Sessions Judge-02, Patiwala House Courts, New Delhi, then the present case will be hampered on production of the accused from Dehli, so the prayer of the Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home cannot be entertained.

Accordingly Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home is hereby directed to produce the accused before the Court of Addl. Sessions Judge-02, Patiwala House Courts, New Delhi through virtual mode.

Case is adjourned today.

Fixing **04.10.2023** for production of the accused persons from JC.

Accused persons be remanded to JC till next date.

Let a copy of this order be sent to Superintendent of Presidency Correctional Home of his information and necessary action.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Sd/- A. S. Mukhopadhyay

Sd/- A. S. Mukhopadhyay
Additional Sessions Judge, FTC-1
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sessions Case no. 02 of 2014

CNR – WBCS01 – 000435 -2014

Present : Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay
(JO Code-WB 00863)
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Bichar Bhawan, Calcutta.

Order dated 64, Dated 12.05.2023:-

Today is fixed for report of execution of W/A in respect of accused nos.1 and 2 and W/P/A in respect of accused persons nos. 4 and 5.

Accused Amit Kumar is produced from JC.

Ld. advocate for the accused Amit Kumar and Ld. PP are present.

A report is received in respect of the W/A against accused nos.1 and 2 and W/P/A against the accused nos.4 and 5 in forming this Court that STF got no report of execution from concerned PS to whom W/A and W/P/A were issued.

Ld. PP submitted that though no report is received from the concerned police station, a chance may be given to the prosecution and he prayed for necessary direction be given upon the concerned Superintendent of Police, Uttar Pradesh so that W/A and W/P/A can be executed in expeditious manner.

Considered.

Accordingly issue reminder through Superintendent of Police of concerned area, requesting him to direct the SHO of concerned PS to expedite the execution of W/A and W/PA and to submit report.

Fixing **26.06.2023** for execution report.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge, FTC-1
City Sessions Court, Calcutta

Sessions Case no. 02 of 2014
CNR – WBCS01 – 000435 -2014

Present : Annada Sankar Mukhopadhyay
(JO Code-WB 00863)
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court, Bichar Bhawan, Calcutta.

Order dated 65, Dated 20.05.2023:-

The case record is put up today on the prayer of prosecution.

By filing a petition along with a report from Kashikala PS, Mathura, Uttar Pradesh, Ld. PP submitted that concerned PS has tried to execute the warrant of arrest against the accused Ash Mohammad but the accused was not found at his residence i.e. Vill- Kash (Lal rambr Gali behind Gurudwara) PS- Kashikala, Mathura and absconded. Accordingly he prays for necessary order.

Considered the submission of Ld PP.

Perused the petition as well as report of Kashikala PS, Mathura.

It appears to this Court that this accused cannot be brought on record without proclamation.

Accordingly issue W/P/A against the accused Ash Mohammad, S/o- Lt. Sahajad Kureshi of Vill- Kash (Lal rambr Gali behind Gurudwara) PS- Kashikala, Dist- Mathura, Uttar Pradesh through Superintendent of Police of concerned area, requesting him to direct the SHO of concerned PS to execution of W/P/A and to submit report.

To date i.e. **26.06.2023** for execution report.

Dictated & Corrected by me

Additional Sessions Judge, FTC-1
City Sessions Court, Calcutta