

Sessions Case no. 46 of 2023
CNR-WBCS01-000648-2023

Order no. 24 dated 07.10.2024:

Today is fixed for evidence and hearing of the bail petition dated 01.10 filed on behalf of the accused Rinku Sk @ Fakasu.

Accused Rinku Sk. and Anand Das Vaishno are produced from JC.

Accused Rafik Sk. and Malek Sk on AI bail are present.

Ld. advocate for the accused and Ld. PP in-charge are present.

PW-2 Bikram Khanna is present. He examined chief in part and the same is deferred on the prayer of prosecution.

Materials and signatures are marked as MO-4, MO4(1), MO-5, MO-5(1), MO-6, MO-6(1) and MO-7, MO-7(1) respectively.

Now the record is taken up for hearing of bail petition dated 01.10.2024.

Heard the Ld. Advocate for the accused who submitted that the accused is languishing in the custody since his arrest on 19.03.2023 and no application for bail is pending before any higher forum and he never moved any bail application before any higher forum. Ld. Advocate further submitted that the present accused is the only earner of the family and the accused have two minor child who are studying in school. Accordingly Ld. advocate prays for bail of the accused on any terms and conditions.

Heard the Ld. PP in-charge who submitted that there is huge recovery of FICNs from the possession of this accused and this accused is a habitual offender and previously this accused was convicted in other case in connection with same nature of offence and prays for rejection of the bail.

Perused the CD.

Having considered the present facts and circumstances, nature of the offence, recovery of FICNs from the possession of the accused, previous antecedent of the accused in which this accused was convicted for the same nature of offence on pleading guilty by himself and there is chance of absconding of the accused as being resident outside the jurisdiction of the Court, I am inclined to reject the bail.

Accordingly the bail prayer stands rejected.

Fix **10.12.2024, 11.12.2024** and **12.12.2024** for evidence.

Accused Rinku Sk. and Anand Das Vaishno be remanded to JC till 10.12.2024.

PW2 is directed to remain present on the next date fixed.

Returned CD.

Dictated & Corrected by

Abhijit Ghosh
(JO Code-WB 00910)
Addl. Dist & Sessions Judge,
1st Fast Track Court,
Bichar Bhawan, Calcutta.